
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 
9.30 am 

 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 

Please note earlier start time 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 12th December, 2012, at  
9.30 am 

Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694764 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (7): Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr B R Cope, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J E Scholes 
and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Labour (1)  Mr G Cowan 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

Church 
Representatives: 

Dr A Bamford and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor: Mr P Myers and Mr B Critchley 
 

 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 

 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 B - Any items called-in 

B1 Amalgamation of Walmer Science College and Castle Community College 
Decision:- 12/01977 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 D - Select Committee programme 

D1 Select Committee - Apprenticeships (Pages 31 - 38) 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

 
 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 

C1 Fastrack Phase 1 Major Scheme - Compulsory Purchase Order Claim by Darent 
Valley Hospital Trust, Dartford (Pages 39 - 66) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 4 December 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 24 October 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr R J Lees and Mr J E Scholes 
 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr Stephen Bryan representing the Archdiocese of 
Southwark 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Whiting (Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Blincow (Research and Development Manager), 
Mrs S Rogers (Director of Education, Quality and Standards), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 are corr
[...]
 Kent had been good, 
no-one was being complacent.  A report setting out a breakdown of all the 
vulnerable groups and gender would be submitted to the Education 
Cabinet Committee in November.   

 
d. Mr Whiting explained that the Education Cabinet Committee received 

update reports on the progress of the service but the Scrutiny Committee 
was welcome to look into any relevant issues if necessary.   

 
e. Mrs Rogers explained that feedback received confirmed that headteachers 

were grateful for the challenge KCC was giving them and that the Kent 

Page 2



 

Challenge approach was working.  Officers were consistently taking 
headteachers out to other areas, often in London, with a similar school 
makeup to show what could be achieved.  

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee 
 
(7) Thank Mr Whiting and Mrs Rogers for attending the meeting and for answering 

Members’ questions 
 
(8) Note and commend the improvement in KS2 standards in 2012. 
 
9. Student Journey  
(Item B2) 
 
(1) Mr Blincow introduced the report and explained that the background to the select 

committee was around the challenges that young people faced when they moved 
into employment.  The legislation and policy surrounding the issues contained 
within the select committee report was changing quickly and this was important to 
note.   

 
(2) Mr Lees was a member of the select committee and explained that it was 

important to the select committee that the recommendations were both practical 
and achievable, it was encouraging to see the progress that had been made and 
that things were working.  Most of the amber areas in the action plan concerned 
the legislative changes that had been referred to previously. 

 
(3) The Chairman invited the graduates on Kent County Council’s graduate 

programme to the table to offer their views on the subject.  There was a question 
on the graduate entry routes and opportunities.  Mr Blincow explained that the 
challenge was to raise the standard of 
[...]
POST MEETING NOTE: An email from the Chairman of the Select Committee 
was circulated to Scrutiny Committee Members 29 November 2012.   

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(9) Thank Mr Whiting, Mr Blincow and the Kent Graduates (Chris Beale, Tim 

Middleton, Sam Newing, Matthew Southern and Keturah Watts) for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions. 

 
(10) Endorse the Student Journey Action Plan 
 
(11) Recognise the legislative and policy changes made that impact on the Student 

Journey Select Committee recommendations. 
 
 

Page 4



By: Peter Sass:  Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee – 12 December 2012 
 
Subject:        Decision 12/01977 – Call-In 

Amalgamation of Walmer Science College and Castle Community College   
 
 
Summary: Notification of a call-in of decision number 12/01977 was received from Mr 

L Christie on 4 December 2012.  This report sets out Mr Christie’s reasons 
behind the call-in and sets out the options for the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
1.  Background 
 
(1) On 12 September 2012 the Education Cabinet Committee recommended to the 

Cabinet Member that a consultation take place regarding the proposals from the 
governing bodies of Walmer Science College and Castle Community College, 
together with Kent County Council to bring together the schools to form one 
secondary school which would be an Academy. 

 
(2) The proposed decision was considered by the Education Cabinet Committee at its 

meeting on 21 November 2012 and the Cabinet Committee supported the 
recommendation that Kent County Council should issue a Public Notice to close 
Walmer Science College with effect from 31 August 2013 conditional upon the 
Secretary of State’s agreement to the enlargement of Castle Community College.  
The Committee asked that the Cabinet Member consider actions set out in the 
decision notice appended to this report.   

 
(3) The Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills signed the decision notice 

on 3 December 2012. 
 
(4) In accordance with the terms of reference of the Scrutiny Committee, notification was 

received on the afternoon of 4 December 2012 from Mr L Christie that he wished to 
call this decision in to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for the following 
reasons: 

 
1. At the Education Cabinet Committee meeting on 21 November 2012 when 

this issue was on the Agenda there were papers handed out at the meeting 
and some papers only available in the Members' Room which meant 
Committee Members were not given all the information timeously enough to 
allow mature consideration of this important Community issue. 

 
2. No member of the public from the local area was allowed to speak despite the 

fact that at least 86% of those consulted who responded were opposed to the 
decision. 

 

Agenda Item B1

Page 5



3. It is understood that there is strong doubt about the accuracy of the forecast 
pupil numbers which was not examined in depth by the Cabinet Committee 
(again because of late papers); 

 
4. There are also questions around the money from Government for the rebuild 

of Castle College Academy as well as handing over a Community School to 
an Academy. 

 
 

2.  Witnesses 
 
(1) Mr M Whiting (Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills) and Mr P Leeson 

(Corporate Director for Education, Learning and Skills) have been invited to the 
meeting to answer Members’ questions. 

 
(2) Whereas the Chairman is minded to invite a representative from the "Save Walmer 

Science College Group" and Castle Community College to address the 
Committee, he is of firm opinion that the case for the community would be better 
represented by the local members for Deal and therefore would strongly encourage 
Mrs Julie Rook and Mr Kit Smith to attend. 

 
 
3.  Options for the Scrutiny Committee 
 
(1) The Scrutiny Committee may: 

 
1. make no comments 

 
2. express comments but not require reconsideration of the decision 

 
3. require imp
[...]
with a petition when 
he met with the Dover Mercury newspaper on 31 October.  The petition was 
signed by 640 people opposing the proposal, approximately 400 of whom 
indicated that they lived in the Deal/Walmer locality.  

 
Public Meeting Responses 
 

3.3 A summary of the points, questions and comments made at the public 
consultation meetings is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
4. Views  
 
4.1 Views of the Local Members 
The Local Members for Deal and Walmer are Mr Kit Smith and Mrs Julie Rook.  Both 
Members attended the public meetings and their views are as follows: 
 
Mr Kit Smith 
 
§ Mr Smith is a Member of the Education Cabinet Committee and does not wish to 

form a judgement until he has seen or heard all the evidence.   
 
Mr Smith will decide with the other Members of the Education Cabinet Committee at 
the meeting on 21 November, on the recommendation to be made to Mr Mike Whiting, 
Cabinet Member for ESL, on the basis of all the information gathered. 
 
Mrs Julie Rook 
 
I want to take an unemotional and logical view of the issue in hand and whilst I totally 
understand the views of current pupils and their parents, I am looking to the future and 
want the best education for the children of Deal.  After assessing all the information I 
have concluded that secondary education will need to be provided in one centralised 
and highly resources rebuilt school rather than delivered in two smaller separate ones. 
 
I would like to add a few caveats however: 

1. That the school remaining open is given a new name and a new uniform 
chosen in consultation with pupils and parents and that this new uniform be 
provided at no cost to current parents. 

2. That the school remaining open allows all employees the opportunity to 
compete for positions. 

3. That the Cabinet Member for Education assures us that Walmer Science 
College will be retained as an educational facility along with Barnes Close 
Cricket Club. 

4. That an independent study is undertaken to inform
[...]
o rise significantly in the coming years, taking into account proposed 
housing development. 
 
5. Equality Impact Assessment 

5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and can be found at:  
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/gf2.ti/f/317282/7615077.1/PDF/-
/EIA%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Report%20WSC_CCC%20August12
.pdf  

6. Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the responses to the consultation, consider the proposal 
to merge Castle Community College and Walmer Science College to form one 
Academy from September 2013 and to recommend to Cabinet member for Education, 
Learing and Skills the issuing of a Public Notice to close Walmer Science College with 
effect from 31 August 2013, conditional upon the Secretary of State’s agreement to 
the enlargement of Castle Community College. 

 

7. Background Documents (and links to them) 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board: 8 October 2009 
http://kent590w3:9070/documents/s7809/Item%206%20-
%20The%20Future%20of%20High%20School%20Provision%20in%20Deal.pdf 
 
Report to School Organisation Advisory Board: 7 January 2010 
http://kent590w3:9070/documents/s9168/Item%204%20-
%20Walmer%20and%20Castle%20Amalgamation.pdf 

Lead Officer Contact details 

Alison Osborne, Area Education Officer until 31 October 2012 
Marisa White, Area Education Officer from 1 November 2012 
01227 284407.   
marisa.white@kent.gov.uk 

Page 16



   

Appendix 1 
 

Final version to be tabled at the meeting 
 

The Amalgamation of Walmer Science College (Community School) 
and Castle Community College (Academy) 

 
Summary of written responses (received by 7 November) 

 
Consultation documents (hard copies) distributed: 2,500 
Responses received: (by 7 November)   458     
    
Parents 
 
In support of the proposal 
§ This proposal will bring increased chances and a wider variety of opportunities for the 

young people in Deal/Walmer 
§ Bringing the two schools together will put a stop to the ‘them and us’ mentality 
[...]
ded to Alison Osborne 
which contained 96 responses; 85 against the proposal, 4 for the proposal and 7 
undecided.  
 
Mr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for ELS was presented with a petition when he met with 
the Dover Mercury newspaper on 31 October.  The petition was signed by 640 people 
opposing the proposal, approximately 400 of whom indicated that they lived in the 
Deal/Walmer locality 
 
A petition was received at Clover House addressed to Alison Osborne from the ‘Save 
Walmer Science College Group’ with 2000 plus signatures opposing the proposal.  
Presented with the petition was an alternative proposal disagreeing with the evidence 
provided during the public consultation on the predicted number of pupils coming forward 
in the future.  It proposed that Walmer Science College should be allowed to continue to 
operate under a new structure with a new headteacher, seeking sponsorship, possibly 
becoming an academy, allowing the continuation of choice for parents.  A copy of this 

Page 25



  

proposal and any of the responses, are available for Members to see in the Members 
lounge. 
 

Response from Deal Town Council  
 
Deal Town Council strongly objects to the proposal on the grounds that sufficient 
information has not been provided and concern that any future failure of the expanded 
academy could result in it being passed to another managing body.  The Council also 
raised concerns about the future of the Walmer site should the proposal go ahead and 
sought reassurance that the site would continue to be used for educational purposes. 
 
Response from Walmer Parish Council 
 
Having considered both sides of the argument, listened to local residents and the personal 
experiences of councillors themselves, Walmer Parish Council is of the opinion that it is 
against the closure of any educational facility in Walmer. 
        
Parents 

 
In support of the proposal 
§ This proposal will bring increased chances and a wider variety of opportunities for the 

[...]
 like to see a report about how the demand and supply was being met. 
 
(3) Mr Christie agreed with the views expressed by the Leader and Mrs Dean  
 
(4) The Leader informed the Council  that he would be happy for a report to be 
prepared which would cover: 
 

(a) The demand and supply across Kent for apprenticeships; 
 
(b) How the apprenticeship programme supported particularly vulnerable 

people into apprenticeships; 
 

(c) The outcome and quality of the apprenticeships provided; and  
 

(d) What the experience was like for both the employers and the apprentices.   
 
(5)  The Leader said that getting closer to the Council’s customers, the employers 
and the young people, was absolutely essential. 
 
2.   Select Committee 

 

(1) To take this work forward it is proposed that a Select Committee is established 
to undertake a short review and report to the County Council on 28 March 2013. 
 

Agenda Item D1

Page 31



(2) The Leader of the County Council has asked Mr K Smith, who chaired “The 
Student Journey Select Committee”, to chair the Select Committee because of the 
synergy with this Select Committee. 
 
(3) Having consulted the three Group Leaders the proposed membership of the 
Select Committee is as follows: 
 
 Mr Kit Smith, Chairman Designate 
 Mr Robert Bird  
 Mr Alan Chell 
 Mr David Hirst 
 Mr Steve Manion 
 Mr Michael Northey 
 Mrs Carole Waters 
 Mr Leslie Christie 
         Mr Richard Lees (co-opted Member) 
 
(4) Attached as an Appendix to this report is the very first draft of the terms of 
reference for the Select Committee and the programme which will culminate in a 
report to the County Council on 28 March 2013. 
 

 
3.   Recommendation  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to approve the establishment of a Select 
Committee, with the Membership set out in sub paragraph 2 (2) to examine and 
make recommendations on the County Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme as set out 
in the  draft terms of reference attached to this report. 
 

 
 

[...]
l: simon.shrimpton@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C1

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012
	B1 Amalgamation of Walmer Science College and Castle Community College Decision:- 12/01977
	Record of Decision - Walmer
	decision Report
	App 1
	App2
	App 3

	D1 Select Committee - Apprenticeships
	Draft Terms of Reference and Scope 2

	C1 Fastrack Phase 1 Major Scheme - Compulsory Purchase Order Claim by Darent Valley Hospital Trust, Dartford
	Item C1 -  - DVH -ExemptReport13-11-12 (2)
	Item C1 - Appendix 1
	Item C1 - Appendix 2
	Item C1 Appendix 3 Signed decision




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 December 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr D A Hirst (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr C T Wells and Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Whiting and Mr R W Gough 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education, Learning and Skills 
Directorate), Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise), 
Mr J Farmer (Regeneration & Projects Manager), Mrs A Crease (Estates Surveyor), 
Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to 
Scrutiny Committee) and Mrs M White (Area Education Officer - East Kent) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
(Item A1) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting, there had been a technical 

fault with the webcasting equipment and unfortunately it would not be possible 
to webcast or record the Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
11. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
12. Amalgamation of Walmer Science College and Castle Community College 
Decision:- 12/01977  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) The spokespeople questioned the Chairman on the process for agreeing 

witnesses to the Scrutiny Committee.  Disappointment was expressed that the 
Scrutiny Committee was one of the only Committees at which the public could 
put forward their views on issues and on this occasion this was not being 
done.  It was considered that this was the most appropriate time to hear the 
views of local people and that an opportunity had been missed.     

 
(2) The Chairman explained that he had received the call-in request from Mr 

Christie which set out four issues for the Committee to investigate.  The 
Chairman had emailed the spokespeople explaining that although he was 
open to the principle of public speaking at the Scrutiny Committee meeting he 
did not think it appropriate on this occasion as the purpose of the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting was to question the decision maker on his decision rather 



 

2 

than re-run the Education Cabinet Committee meeting or the public 
consultation process and hear the whole case again.  One of the points raised 
by Mr Christie was the failure to circulate papers with sufficient time to allow 
Members an informed debate.  The Chairman reminded Members that the 
Cabinet Member’s decision was to agree to the issuing of a Public Notice to 
close Walmer Science College and that during the 6 week Public Notice period 
comments and objections could be made about the proposal.  There would be 
a further formal decision at the end of January/February 2013. 

 
(3) A Member of the Committee concurred with the Chairman and stated that two 

public consultations had already taken place and there would be further 
consultation over the Public Notice.  It was important to listen to local people 
but it was for the Education Authority to be mindful of the best education 
provision in a local area.  

 
(4) The Chairman welcomed the witnesses Mr M Whiting, Cabinet Member for 

Education Learning and Skills, Mr P Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, 
Learning and Skills, and Mrs M White, Acting Area Education Officer and 
invited Mr Christie to explain his reasons behind this call-in. 

 
(5) Mr Christie explained that the Education Cabinet Committee, on 21 November, 

had received papers on the morning of the meeting to consider and debate 
relating to the Walmer amalgamation decision.  Consultation responses had 
also been placed in the Members’ lounge for viewing.  The consultation had 
had a high response with a large opposition, 86% of those who responded 
were not in favour of the decision and there was also a petition of over 2000 
signatures.  Mr Christie was not the local member but he was a member of the 
Education Cabinet Committee. 

 
(6) Forecasting pupil numbers was difficult, Mr Christie questioned the Council’s 

forecasting figures and requested an explanation of why Kent’s figures differed 
from the Save Walmer Group’s figures.  Mr Christie raised his concerns about 
the statement that the Walmer Science College governors voted unanimously 
in favour of the closure of the school, and that actually the vote was not 
unanimous, three governors voted against and two subsequently resigned.  
One of the local members, Mrs Julie Rook, was in favour of the decision but 
with caveats proposing a highways investigation and an independent review of 
the figures.  Mr Christie stated that his chances of persuading the Cabinet 
Member to overturn his decision was remote, but this was the first opportunity 
and it was going to be more difficult once the Public Notice was issued.  Mr 
Christie was unhappy that the Education Authority was handing over to an 
Academy, with a separate admissions policy and it was his hope that the 
Scrutiny Committee would recommend that the Cabinet Member reconsider 
his decision to post the Public Notice of closure.   

 
(7) In response to a request for clarity from the Chairman Mr Christie stated that it 

was not a certainty that the money would be made available from the 
Government and that the decision was conditional on this.  There was doubt 
over the accuracy of the forecast pupil numbers as the local people had put 
forward an alternative forecast and wanted to challenge the Council’s figures. 

 



 

3 

(8) Members asked the officers how confident they were that the pupil figures 
were correct.  It was understood that Dover District Council was also 
discussing this issue but no comment had been received at the date of the 
meeting.  Mrs Dean confirmed that Mr Vye had also raised this decision as an 
issue for scrutiny; he had concerns around the quality of the buildings and 
their lack of suitability for the future.  Walmer school buildings were a public 
asset and Members asked for assurance that they would be retained for 
educational use.  Questions were also raised about whether the 
redevelopment funding figure discussed with the Secretary of State was 
sufficient and whether it was planned to replace like for like or improved 
facilities.   

 
(9) The local member for Deal and Walmer, Mr Kit Smith was invited to address 

the Committee.  He had listened to and sought out opinions about the 
proposal to amalgamate but had not made a decision until the meeting of the 
Education Cabinet Committee.  Mr Smith was confident that he had heard 
everything that there was to say about the proposed decision.  He had held 10 
hours of face to face meetings, attended two public meetings in schools and 
had a session with the 6th form and with the Chair of Governors and 
Headteachers.  Mr Smith had also spent two hours talking to the Save Walmer 
College Group on 20 November.  Mr Smith was confident that the forecasting 
numbers were robust, variables had been taken into account and he was 
confident that the figures did not fit the requirement for two separate schools.  
With regards to the site Mr Smith would secure, as far as possible, the site 
remaining open for educational purposes.   

 
(10) Mr Ridings was the local member for Sandwich; he had chaired the public 

consultation meetings and was confident in the forecast figures.  No significant 
changes had been seen in the numbers of primary school students in the past 
5 years.  The number of students was likely to decrease by 2016 which 
reduced the flow of pupils into secondary schools.  New residential 
development was mainly taking place in Whitfield and Aylesham and on that 
basis Mr Ridings didn’t see that there would be a big increase in secondary 
school pupils in Walmer and Deal.  These numbers had been reported 
previously at the Education Cabinet Committee and Mr Ridings did not believe 
that there had been a paucity of information.  Due to the deadline of the 
consultation some of the papers had been late, for which an apology had been 
made, and the full consultation response was available in the Members’ 
lounge.   

 
(11) Mr Cowan was the local member for Dover Town; he considered that with the 

number of new homes being built in the area the school figures produced by 
the Save Walmer Group were justified.   

 
(12) Mr Whiting stated that on 12 September the Education Cabinet Committee 

received a report on the forecast pupil numbers along with a report from the 
Governors proposing a merger of the two schools.  On 13 November 
Democratic Services published a report setting out the consultation responses, 
the appendix to that report did state that a final version would be tabled.  On 
20 November the final appendix summary of consultation responses was 
published, it was not normal practice to make all the individual responses 
available however these had been placed in the Members’ lounge and were 



 

4 

removed on 3 December for review by Mr Whiting before he took his decision.  
In response to a query Mr Whiting confirmed that there had been a high 
response to the consultation.   

 
(13) Mr Leeson confirmed that when putting together the education commissioning 

plan (which set out the requirements for schools) officers looked very carefully 
at birth data, transfer rates into secondary schools, local preferences and 
planning developments.  The plan had been tested at every district council in 
Kent.  The figures had been debated in detail at the Education Cabinet 
Committee and the projected numbers for both schools to 2020/2021 were not 
sufficient to sustain two secondary schools.   

 
(14) Mrs White explained that the Save Walmer Science College Group’s figures 

were based on the whole of Dover District whilst the Council’s were looking 
specifically at the Sandwich/Walmer/Deal area.  Historical and current patterns 
of travel to school were taken into account and there was no suggestion of 
change.   

 
(15) Members asked for clarification of the funding from the Secretary of State – 

had agreement been received before the suggestion to amalgamate the two 
schools?  What would the funding provide and would it support the 
continuation of facilities at Walmer Science College? 

 
(16) Mr Leeson explained that the funding would go towards a brand new building, 

not a refurbishment.  There was a clear view, through the consultation, that the 
Walmer site should be retained for education purposes.  Members queried 
why the funding couldn’t go towards both schools or to improving Walmer, Mr 
Leeson explained that the Council had to bid for funding and had been 
successful in relation to 14 schools in the county.  Castle school was one of 
the successful ones and the money was allocated to a particular school with 
no further discussion.  The Castle school had been awarded funding for a 
rebuild at its current size, subsequent discussions have been had about the 
school in the future if it was to amalgamate.   

 
(17) Mr Whiting explained that there were no plans to build a grammar school on 

the existing site; there was no viable alternative to the proposal.  The 
Education Cabinet Committee voted unanimously in support of the proposal.  
Mr Whiting stated that education provision would be maintained at the Walmer 
site for at least five years.   

 
(18) In response to a query it was confirmed that no visits of the Education Cabinet 

Committee to the schools was arranged. 
 
(19) Mr Whiting confirmed that having listened to the points raised by Mr Christie 

and the subsequent debate his view remained the same, and that the decision 
he had made was sound.   

 
(20) Mrs Dean raised a point about ease of access to information on this issue.  It 

was considered that the Cabinet Member had not made the best effort to 
ensure that Members or the public were able to readily access the relevant 
information.  Mrs Dean asked that all the relevant information be put together 
on KCC’s webpage so that it could be accessed in one place by all interested 



 

5 

parties.   She regretted the decision not to hear from the public as witnesses 
and considered that this was against the previous practice of the Scrutiny 
Committee.  The consultation process was still running and Members needed 
to be clear on the Governors views, many of the issues raised would be for the 
future Governing body of the amalgamated schools rather than issues for the 
Council.   

 
(21) Mrs Hohler proposed that the Committee noted the comments made and did 

not require reconsideration of the decision, this was seconded by Bryan Cope 
and was put to the vote: 
 
For   8 
Against  1 

 Abstain 1 
 
 The proposal was carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(22) Thank Mr Whiting, Mr Leeson and Mrs White for attending the meeting and 

answering Members questions 
 
(23) Request that a webpage be developed containing all information relevant to 

the proposal to amalgamate Walmer Science College and Castle Community 
College.  This would allow all interested parties to easily access the 
information in one place. 

 
(24) Ask the Cabinet Member for assurance that the Walmer Science College 

buildings, which were a public asset, would be retained for future educational 
use.  

 
(25) Does not require reconsideration of the decision. 
 
13. Select Committee - Apprenticeships  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) The Scrutiny Committee received a report proposing the establishment of a 

Select Committee to look at the Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme.   
 
(2) Mr Wickenden introduced the report and explained that since the introduction 

of the new Governance Arrangements in April 2012 the Scrutiny Committee 
had a remit for establishing Select Committees.  

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(3) Thank Mr Wickenden for presenting the report, and 
 
(4) Approve the establishment of a Select Committee, with the Membership set 

out in sub paragraph 2 (2) of the report to examine and make 
recommendations on the County Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme as set out 
in the draft terms of reference attached to the report.   

 



 

6 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item ) 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
15. Fastrack Phase 1 Major Scheme - Compulsory Purchase Order Claim by 
Darent Valley Hospital Trust, Dartford  
(Item C1) 
 
Public Summary of the Exempt Minute:   
 
The Committee received a report on the Fastrack Phase 1 Major Scheme - 
Compulsory Purchase Order Claim by Darent Valley Hospital Trust.   
 
The Committee discussed this issue and made some specific recommendations to 
the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


